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Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On September 3, 2013, ABM Industries Incorporated (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing financial results related to the third quarter of fiscal year
2013. A copy of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1, which is incorporated into this item by reference.

Item 8.01. Other Events.

On September 3, 2013, the Company announced that the Board of Directors of the Company declared a quarterly dividend of $0.15 per share, payable on
November 4, 2013 to stockholders of record on October 3, 2013. A copy of the press release announcing the declaration of the dividend is attached as Exhibit
99.1, which is incorporated into this item by reference.

As disclosed in the press release attached as Exhibit 99.1, the Company will hold a live web cast on September 4, 2013 relating to the Company’s financial results
for the third quarter of fiscal year 2013. A copy of the slides to be presented at the Company’s web cast and discussed in the conference call relating to such
financial results is being furnished as Exhibit 99.2 to this Form 8-K.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(c) Exhibits.

99.1 Press Release issued by ABM Industries Incorporated, dated September 3, 2013, announcing financial results related to the third quarter of fiscal year
2013 and the declaration of a dividend payable November 4, 2013 to stockholders of record on October 3, 2013.

99.2 Slides of ABM Industries Incorporated to be presented September 4, 2013 at the Company’s live webcast on September 4, 2013.
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99.1 Press Release issued by ABM Industries Incorporated, dated September 3, 2013, announcing financial results related to the third quarter of fiscal year
2013 and the declaration of a dividend payable November 4, 2013 to stockholders of record on October 3, 2013.

99.2 Slides of ABM Industries Incorporated to be presented September 4, 2013 at the Company’s live webcast on September 4, 2013.



Press Release

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

ABM INDUSTRIES ANNOUNCES

2013 THIRD QUARTER FINANCIAL RESULTS

Acquisitions and Organic Growth Increase Revenue by 13%

Reported EPS $0.29; Adjusted EPS $0.41, up 11%

Guidance for FY13 Adjusted EPS $1.45—$1.50; Higher-End of Range

Declares 190t Consecutive Quarterly Dividend

ABM

Building Value

Exhibit 99.1

New York, NY — September 3, 2013 — ABM (NYSE:ABM), a leading provider of integrated facility solutions, today announced financial results for the fiscal
2013 third quarter that ended July 31, 2013.

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

(In millions, except per share data) July 31, July 31,

(unaudited) 2013 2012 Increase 2013 2012 Increase
Revenues $1,216.8  $1,079.2 12.8%  $3,572.5  $3,210.3 11.3%
Income from continuing operations $ 161 $ 126 278% $ 487 $ 350 39.1%
Income from continuing operations per diluted share $ 029 $ 0.23 261% $ 087 $ 064 35.9%
Adjusted income from continuing operations $ 232 $ 204 13.7% $ 58.0 $ 484 19.8%
Adjusted income from continuing operations per diluted share $ 041 $ 037 108% $ 104 $ 0.88 18.2%
Net income $ 161 $ 126 27.8% $ 487 $ 349 39.5%
Net income per diluted share $ 029 $ 0.23 261% $ 087 $ 064 35.9%
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 465 $ 283 643% $ 843 $ 838 0.6%
Adjusted EBITDA $ 572 $§ 498 149% $ 1478 $ 126.2 17.1%

(This release refers to non-GAAP financial measures described as “Adjusted EBITDA”, “Adjusted income from continuing operations”, and “Adjusted income
from continuing operations per diluted share” (or “Adjusted EPS”). Refer to the accompanying financial schedules for supplemental financial data and
corresponding reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures to certain GAAP financial measures.)

Executive Summary:

Revenues were $1.2 billion in the third quarter of fiscal 2013, up almost 13% compared to $1.08 billion last year, due to $105.7 million in

contributions from recent acquisitions and $31.9 million in organic growth or 3.0%.



+  Janitorial, Facility Services, and Security segments achieved organic growth of 3.2%, 6.3%, and 5.0%, respectively, from new business and increased
scope of work with existing clients.

*  Adjusted income from continuing operations for the fiscal 2013 third quarter was $0.41 per diluted share, up 10.8%, compared to $0.37 per diluted
share in the prior year.

*  Adjusted EBITDA increased 14.9% to $57.2 million as a result of contributions from recent acquisitions and new business.

*  Net cash from operations was $84.3 million for the first nine months of fiscal 2013, compared to net cash from operations of $83.8 million for the
same period last year.

*  Outstanding borrowings under the Company’s credit facility decreased by $36 million in the third quarter to $348 million.

Third Quarter Results and Recent Events

“We are very pleased with our third quarter financial results as underlying business trends continue to strengthen,” said ABM’s president and chief executive
officer Henrik Slipsager. “The momentum across our businesses grew throughout the quarter and we achieved a 12.8% increase in revenue due to our recent
acquisitions and strong organic growth in our Janitorial, Facility Services and Security segments. Janitorial sales increased 3.2%, representing our largest
quarterly organic sales improvement in 5 years and reflecting new significant business wins. We’re also encouraged by progress in our Building & Energy
Solutions segment, where sales increased 21.6% due to acquisitions and new commercial service and maintenance contracts, which included bundled energy
solutions jobs. Operating profits were up 82.5% for Building & Energy Solutions as we are beginning to benefit from our investments in our healthcare vertical
and energy business as well as effective cost control. We continue to expand our pipeline of new sales in a number of key verticals and we are further developing
our capabilities in a number of areas to drive long-term growth.”

Slipsager continued, “Adjusted income from continuing operations in the third quarter increased $2.8 million, or approximately 14%, as the benefits from
acquisitions, new sales and expense management were partially offset by higher initial costs associated with new contracts in our Janitorial and Air Serv
businesses.

On a reported basis, we achieved a 27.8% increase in net income, primarily due to contributions from recent acquisitions and new business. Based on the results
of an independent external actuarial evaluation conducted in the quarter, we increased insurance reserves related to claims from prior years by $9.9 million ($6.0
million after-tax), compared to the $9.5 million ($5.6 million after-tax) increase in the third quarter of fiscal 2012.”

Interest expense for the third quarter of fiscal 2013 was $3.3 million, an increase from $2.4 million in the third quarter of 2012 due to higher average borrowings
on the Company’s credit facility to fund acquisitions made in early fiscal 2013.

James Lusk, executive vice president and chief financial officer, added, “We continue to deliver strong free cash flow and to return value to our shareholders
through the payment of a quarterly cash dividend. During the third quarter, we reduced our debt levels by $36 million, ending the quarter with $348 million in
borrowings under our credit facility.”

The effective tax rate for the third quarter of fiscal 2013 was 40.4%, compared to 41.3% in the same period last year.
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Slipsager concluded, “The combination of strong revenue momentum, anticipated margin improvement and good progress on the integration of our acquisitions
gives us confidence in our earnings outlook for the remainder of the fiscal year. We remain highly encouraged by our business and expect to see continued
earnings growth as recent client wins ramp up fully in the fourth quarter and operating leverage improves as we benefit from the ongoing cost initiatives within
the Onsite businesses. We remain pleased with the pace of integration from businesses acquired earlier in fiscal 2013, and sales contributions from these
acquisitions continue to exceed our expectations. Our reorganization efforts remain on track and we believe we are well positioned to capitalize on the substantial
market opportunities before us and to continue improving our long-term growth prospects.”

Nine Months Results

The Company reported revenues for the nine months ended July 31, 2013 of $3.57 billion, which represents an 11.3% increase compared to year-ago revenues of
$3.21 billion. The growth was driven by a combination of revenue from recent acquisitions and organic growth of 1.7% in the first nine months of fiscal 2013.

Income from continuing operations for the first nine months of fiscal year 2013 was $48.7 million, or $0.87 per diluted share, compared to $35.0 million, or $0.64
per diluted share, for the first nine months of fiscal year 2012.

Adjusted income from continuing operations for the first nine months of fiscal year 2013 was $58.0 million, or $1.04 per diluted share, compared to $48.4
million, or $0.88 per diluted share, for the first nine months of fiscal year 2012. The increase of $9.6 million is primarily the result of higher revenue from
acquisitions and organic growth, lower payroll and payroll related expenses as a result of one less working day, and an improvement in operating margins due to
continued expense control, partially offset by higher interest expense.

Dividend

The Company also announced that the Board of Directors has declared a fourth quarter cash dividend of $0.15 per common share payable on November 4, 2013
to stockholders of record on October 3, 2013. This will be ABM’s 190t consecutive quarterly cash dividend.

Guidance

Based on ABM'’s strong year-to-date performance and outlook for the remainder of the year, the Company is narrowing its guidance for fiscal year 2013 to the
high end of the previously issued guidance range. The Company now anticipates income from continuing operations of $1.26 to $1.31 per diluted share and
adjusted income from continuing operations of $1.45 to $1.50 per diluted share.

Earnings Webcast

On Wednesday, September 4, at 9:00 a.m. ET, ABM will host a live webcast of remarks by president and chief executive officer Henrik Slipsager, executive vice
president and chief financial officer James Lusk, executive vice president Jim McClure, and executive vice president Tracy Price. A supplemental presentation
will accompany the webcast and will be accessible through the Investor Relations portion of ABM’s website by clicking on the “Presentations” tab.

The webcast will be accessible at: http://investor.abm.com/eventdetail.cfm?eventid=133592

Listeners are asked to be online at least 15 minutes early to register, as well as to download and install any complimentary audio software that might be required.
Following the call, the webcast will be available at this URL for a period of 90 days.

In addition to the webcast, a limited number of toll-free telephone lines will also be available for listeners who are among the first to call (877) 664-7395 within
15 minutes before the event. Telephonic replays will be accessible during the period from two hours to seven days after the call by dialing (855) 859-2056 and
then entering ID #32550158.



Earnings Webcast Presentation

In connection with the webcast to discuss earnings (see above), a slide presentation related to earnings and operations will be available on the Company’s website
at www.abm.com and can be accessed through the Investor Relations section of ABM’s website by clicking on the “Presentations” tab.

ABOUT ABM

ABM (NYSE: ABM) is a leading provider of facility solutions with revenues exceeding $4 billion and 100,000 employees in over 350 offices deployed
throughout the United States and various international locations. ABM’s comprehensive capabilities include facilities engineering, commercial cleaning, energy
solutions, HVAC, electrical, landscaping, parking and security, provided through stand-alone or integrated solutions. ABM provides custom facility solutions in
urban, suburban and rural areas to properties of all sizes — from schools and hospitals to the largest and most complex facilities, such as manufacturing plants
and major airports. ABM Industries Incorporated, which operates through its subsidiaries, was founded in 1909. For more information, visit www.abm.com.

Cautionary Statement under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995

This press release contains forward-looking statements that set forth management’s anticipated results based on management’s current plans and assumptions.
Any number of factors could cause the Company’s actual results to differ materially from those anticipated. These factors include but are not limited to the
following: (1) risks relating to our acquisition strategy may adversely impact our results of operations; (2) our strategy of moving to an integrated facility
solutions provider platform, which focuses on vertical market strategy, may not generate the growth in revenues or profitability that we expect; (3) we are subject
to intense competition that can constrain our ability to gain business, as well as our profitability; (4) increases in costs that we cannot pass on to clients could
affect our profitability; (5) we have high deductibles for certain insurable risks, and therefore we are subject to volatility associated with those risks; (6) we
primarily provide our services pursuant to agreements that are cancelable by either party upon 30 to 90 days’ notice; (7) our success depends on our ability to
preserve our long-term relationships with clients; (8) we are at risk of losses and adverse publicity stemming from any accident or other incident involving our
airport operations; (9) our international business exposes us to additional risks; (10) we conduct some of our operations through joint ventures, and our ability to
do business may be affected by the failure of our joint venture partners to perform their obligations or the improper conduct of joint venture employees, partners,
or agents; (11) significant delays or reductions in appropriations for our government contracts may negatively affect our business and could have an adverse
effect on our financial position, results of operations, or cash flows; (12) we are subject to a number of procurement rules and regulations relating to our business
with the U.S. Government and if we fail to comply with those rules, our business and our reputation could be adversely affected; (13) negative or unexpected tax
consequences could adversely affect our results of operations; (14) we are subject to business continuity risks associated with centralization of certain
administrative functions; (15) a decline in commercial office building occupancy and rental rates could affect our revenues and profitability; (16) deterioration in
economic conditions in general could reduce the demand for facility services and, as a result, reduce our earnings and adversely affect our financial condition;
(17) a variety of factors could adversely dffect the results of operations of our building and energy services business; (18) financial difficulties or bankruptcy of
one or more of our major clients could adversely dffect our results; (19) our ability to operate and pay our debt obligations depends upon our access to cash;
(20) future declines in the fair value of our investments in auction rate securities could negatively impact our earnings; (21) uncertainty in the credit markets may
negatively impact our costs of borrowing, our ability to collect receivables on a timely basis, and our cash flow; (22) we incur accounting and other control costs
that reduce profitability; (23) sequestration under the Budget Control Act of 2011 or alternative measures that may be adopted in lieu of sequestration may
negatively impact our business; (24) any future increase in our level of debt or in interest rates could affect our results of operations; (25) an impairment charge
could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations; (26) we are defendants in class and representative actions and other
lawsuits alleging various claims that could cause us to incur substantial liabilities; (27) federal health care reform legislation may adversely dffect our business
and results of operations; (28) changes in immigration laws or enforcement actions or investigations under such laws could significantly adversely affect our
labor force, operations, and financial results; (29) labor disputes could lead to loss of revenues or expense variations; (30) we participate in multi-employer
pension plans which, under certain circumstances, could result in material liabilities being incurred; and (31) natural disasters or acts of terrorism could disrupt
services.



Additional information regarding these and other risks and uncertainties the Company faces is contained in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended October 31, 2012 and in other reports the Company files from time to time with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The Company urges
readers to consider these risks and uncertainties in evaluating its forward-looking statements. The Company cautions readers not to place undue reliance upon
any such forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date made. The Company disclaims any obligation or undertaking to publicly release any
updates or revisions to any forward-looking statement contained herein (or elsewhere) to reflect any change in the Company’s expectations with regard thereto or
any change in events, conditions, or circumstances on which any such statement is based.

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Information

To supplement ABM’s consolidated financial information, the Company has presented income from continuing operations, as adjusted for items impacting
comparability, for the third quarter and nine months of fiscal years 2013 and 2012. These adjustments have been made with the intent of providing financial
measures that give management and investors a better understanding of the underlying operational results and trends as well as ABM’s marketplace performance.
In addition, the Company has presented earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization and excluding discontinued operations and items impacting
comparability (adjusted EBITDA) for the third quarter and nine months of fiscal years 2013 and 2012. Adjusted EBITDA is among the indicators management
uses as a basis for planning and forecasting future periods. The presentation of these non-GAAP financial measures is not meant to be considered in isolation or
as a substitute for financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. (See accompanying
financial tables for supplemental financial data and corresponding reconciliations to certain GAAP financial measures.)

HiHt
Contact:
Investors & Analysts: David Farwell Media: Chas Strong
(212) 297-9792 (770) 953-5072
dfarwell@abm.com chas.strong@abm.com



Financial Schedules
ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues
Expenses
Operating
Selling, general and administrative
Amortization of intangible assets
Total expenses
Operating profit
Income from unconsolidated affiliates, net
Interest expense
Income from continuing operations before income taxes
Provision for income taxes
Income from continuing operations
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes

Net income

Net income per common share—basic
Income from continuing operations
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes

Net income
Net income per common share—diluted

Income from continuing operations
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes

Net income

*  Not meaningful

Weighted-average common and common equivalent shares outstanding

Basic
Diluted
Dividends declared per common share

Three Months Ended July 31, Increase
2013 2012 (Decrease)
$1,216,768 $1,079,235 12.7%
1,095,766 971,628 12.8%
85,329 79,100 7.9%
6,975 5,334 30.8%
1,188,070 1,056,062 12.5%
28,698 23,173 23.8%
1,596 747 *NM
(3,335) (2,407) 38.6%
26,959 21,513 25.3%
(10,883) (8,887) 22.5%
16,076 12,626 27.3%
— (49) (100.0)%
$ 16,076 $ 12,577 27.8%
$ 0.29 $ 0.23 26.1%
$ 0.29 $ 0.23 26.1%
$ 0.29 $ 0.23 26.1%
$ 0.29 $ 0.23 26.1%
54,950 54,145
56,281 55,000
$ 0.150 $ 0.145



ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenues

Expenses
Operating
Selling, general and administrative
Amortization of intangible assets

Total expenses
Operating profit
Other-than-temporary impairment credit losses on auction rate security recognized in earnings
Income from unconsolidated affiliates, net
Interest expense
Income from continuing operations before income taxes
Provision for income taxes
Income from continuing operations
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes
Net income
Net income per common share—basic
Income from continuing operations
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes
Net income
Net income per common share—diluted
Income from continuing operations
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes
Net income

*  Not meaningful

Weighted-average common and common equivalent shares outstanding
Basic
Diluted

Dividends declared per common share

Nine Months Ended July 31, Increase
2013 2012 (Decrease)
$3,572,508 $3,210,264 11.3%
3,211,858 2,885,964 11.3%
257,560 248,284 3.7%
21,469 16,184 32.7%
3,490,887 3,150,432 10.8%
81,621 59,832 36.4%
— (313) (100.0)%
3,924 5,380 27.1)%
(9,678) (7,682) 26.0%
75,867 57,217 32.6%
(27,135) (22,204) 22.2%
48,732 35,013 39.2%
— (94) (100.0)%
$ 48,732 $ 34919 39.6%
$ 0.89 $ 0.65 36.9%
$ 0.89 $ 0.65 36.9%
$ 0.87 $ 0.64 35.9%
$ 0.87 $ 0.64 35.9%
54,727 53,863
55,861 54,819
$ 0.450 $ 0.435



ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
SELECTED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands)
Net cash provided by continuing operating activities

Net cash provided by discontinued operating activities
Net cash provided by operating activities

Purchase of businesses, net of cash acquired
Other

Net cash used in investing activities

Proceeds from exercises of stock options
(including income tax benefit)

Dividends paid

Borrowings from line of credit

Repayments of borrowings from line of credit

Changes in book cash overdrafts

Other

Net cash used in financing activities

(In thousands)
Net cash provided by continuing operating activities

Net cash provided by discontinued operating activities
Net cash provided by operating activities

Purchase of businesses, net of cash acquired
Other

Net cash used in investing activities

Proceeds from exercises of stock options
(including income tax benefit)

Dividends paid

Deferred financing costs paid

Borrowings from line of credit

Repayment of borrowings from line of credit

Changes in book cash overdrafts

Other

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities

Three Months Ended July 31,

2013 2012
$ 46,475 $ 27,778
— 480
$ 46,475 $ 28258
643 (5,640)
(10,354) (6,498)

$ (9711) $ (12,138)

$ 7,730 $ 1,958

(8,196) (7,846)
173,000 200,000
(208,519) (214,000)
1,003 7
(1,000) —

$ (35,982) $ (19,881)

Nine Months Ended July 31,

2013 2012
$ 84,301 $ 82,157
— 1,623
$ 84,301 $ 83,780
(191,344) (5,640)
(15,273) (21,580)

$(206,617) $ (27,220)

$ 9,777 $ 10,055

(24,250) (23,425)
— (14)
768,000 604,000
(634,519) (652,000)
1,454 7
(2,917)

$ 117,545 $ (61,377)




ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

July 31, October 31,
(In thousands) 2013 2012
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 38,688 $ 43,459
Trade accounts receivable, net 658,118 561,317
Notes receivable and other 38,630 43,960
Prepaid expenses 57,606 46,672
Prepaid income taxes 1,449 385
Deferred income taxes, net 39,490 43,671
Insurance recoverables 11,314 9,870
Total current assets 845,295 749,334
Insurance deposits 28,478 31,720
Other investments and long-term receivables 4,083 5,666
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates, net 17,076 14,863
Investments in auction rate securities 12,994 17,780
Property, plant and equipment, net 72,704 59,909
Other intangible assets, net 149,311 109,138
Goodwill 867,779 751,610
Noncurrent deferred income taxes, net 7,342 17,610
Noncurrent insurance recoverables 57,989 54,630
Other assets 40,352 38,898
Total assets $2,103,403 $1,851,158
Liabilities
Trade accounts payable $ 146,539 $ 130,410
Accrued liabilities
Compensation 134,384 121,855
Taxes—other than income 25,463 19,437
Insurance claims 83,779 80,192
Other 104,320 95,473
Income taxes payable 6,668 8,450
Total current liabilities 501,153 455,817
Noncurrent income taxes payable 43,336 27,773
Line of credit 348,481 215,000
Retirement plans and other 40,158 38,558
Noncurrent insurance claims 276,035 263,612
Total liabilities 1,209,163 1,000,760
Stockholders’ equity 894,240 850,398
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $2,103,403 $1,851,158




ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
REVENUES AND OPERATING PROFIT BY SEGMENT (UNAUDITED)

Three Months Ended July 31, Increase
(In thousands) 2013 2012 (Decrease)
Revenues
Janitorial $ 621,837 $ 602,459 3.2%
Facility Services 152,751 143,672 6.3%
Parking 154,005 154,980 (0.6)%
Security 96,203 91,602 5.0%
Building & Energy Solutions 104,887 86,231 21.6%
Other 86,845 — *NM
Corporate 240 291 (17.5)%
Total revenues $1,216,768 $1,079,235 12.7%
Operating Profit
Janitorial $ 34,400 $ 34,850 (1.3)%
Facility Services 7,029 5,787 21.5%
Parking 8,104 7,768 4.3%
Security 4,049 2,962 36.7%
Building & Energy Solutions 6,734 3,689 82.5%
Other 3,776 — *NM
Corporate (33,736) (31,192) 8.2%
Adjustment for income from unconsolidated affiliates, net included in Building & Energy Solutions (1,658) (691) *NM
Total operating profit 28,698 23,173 23.8%
Income from unconsolidated affiliates, net 1,596 747 *NM
Interest expense (3,335) (2,407) 38.6%
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 26,959 21,513 25.3%
Provision for income taxes (10,883) (8,887) 22.5%
Income from continuing operations $ 16,076 $ 12,626 27.3%
*  Not meaningful
Nine Months Ended July 31, Increase

(In thousands) 2013 2012 (Decrease)
Revenues
Janitorial $1,836,585 $1,790,246 2.6%
Facility Services 456,581 424,188 7.6%
Parking 456,868 461,110 0.9)%
Security 284,412 272,474 4.4%
Building & Energy Solutions 286,770 262,038 9.4%
Other 250,592 — *NM
Corporate 700 208 *NM
Total revenues $3,572,508 $3,210,264 11.3%
Operating Profit
Janitorial $ 100,553 $ 98,852 1.7%
Facility Services 19,304 16,273 18.6%
Parking 19,061 18,610 2.4%
Security 7,817 4,819 62.2%
Building & Energy Solutions 10,053 7,622 31.9%
Other 8,678 — *NM
Corporate (79,750) (83,980) 5.0%
Adjustment for income from unconsolidated affiliates, net included in Building & Energy Solutions (4,095) (2,364) 73.2%
Total operating profit 81,621 59,832 36.4%

Other-than-temporary impairment credit losses on auction rate security recognized in earnings — (313) (100.0)%
Income from unconsolidated affiliates, net 3,924 5,380 27.1)%
Interest expense (9,678) (7,682) 26.0%
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 75,867 57,217 32.6%
Provision for income taxes (27,135) (22,204) 22.2%
Income from continuing operations $ 48,732 $ 35,013 39.2%
* Not meaningful
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ABM Industries Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Reconciliations of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended July 31, Nine Months Ended July 31,
2013 2012 2013 2012
Reconciliation of Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations to Net Income
Adjusted income from continuing operations $ 23,161 $ 20,355 $ 58,012 $ 48,392
Items impacting comparability, net of taxes (7,085) (7,729) (9,280) (13,379)
Income from continuing operations 16,076 12,626 48,732 35,013
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes — (49) — 94)
Net income $ 16,076 $ 12,577 $ 48,732 $ 34,919
Reconciliation of Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations to Income from Continuing
Operations

Adjusted income from continuing operations $ 23,161 $ 20,355 $ 58,012 $ 48,392
Items impacting comparability:
Corporate initiatives and other (a) — (84) — (2,455)
Rebranding (b) (1,440) (593) (2,149) (2,083)
U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act investigation (c) — (594) (356) (3,322)
Gain from equity investment (d) — 61 — 2,988
Auction rate security credit loss — — — (313)
Self-insurance adjustment (9,949) (9,460) (9,949) (9,460)
Acquisition costs (252) (172) (1,000) (319)
Litigation and other settlements — (2,170) (63) (7,560)
Restructuring (e) (74) — (1,796) —
Total items impacting comparability (11,715) (13,012) (15,313) (22,524)
Benefit from income taxes 4,630 5,283 6,033 9,145
Items impacting comparability, net of taxes (7,085) (7,729) (9,280) (13,379)
Income from continuing operations $ 16,076 $ 12,626 $ 48,732 $ 35,013
Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to Net Income
Adjusted EBITDA $ 57,171 $ 49,751 $ 147,778 $ 126,164

Items impacting comparability (11,715) (13,012) (15,313) (22,524)

Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes — (49) — (94)

Provision for income taxes (10,883) (8,887) (27,135) (22,204)

Interest expense (3,335) (2,407) (9,678) (7,682)

Depreciation and amortization (15,162) (12,819) (46,920) (38,741)
Net income $ 16,076 $ 12,577 $ 48,732 $ 34,919
Reconciliation of Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations per Diluted
Share to Income from Continuing Operations per Diluted Share (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended July 31, Nine Months Ended July 31,
2013 2012 2013 2012

Adjusted income from continuing operations per diluted share $ 0.41 $ 0.37 $ 1.04 $ 0.88

Items impacting comparability, net of taxes (0.12) (0.14) (0.17) (0.24)
Income from continuing operations per diluted share $ 0.29 $ 0.23 $ 087 $ 0.64
Diluted shares 56,281 55,000 55,861 54,819

(a)  Corporate initiatives and other includes the integration costs associated with The Linc Group acquisition on December 1, 2010 and data center
consolidation costs.

(b)  Represents costs related to the Company’s branding initiative.

(c) Includes legal and other costs incurred in connection with an internal investigation into a foreign entity affiliated with a former joint venture partner.

(d) The Company’s share of a gain associated with property sales completed by one of its investments in a low income housing partnership.

(e)  Restructuring costs associated with realignment of our infrastructure and operations.

1



ABM Industries Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of Estimated Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations per Diluted Share to
Income from Continuing Operations per Diluted Share for the Year Ending October 31, 2013

Year Ending October 31, 2013

Low Estimate High Estimate
(per diluted share)
Adjusted income from continuing operations per diluted share $ 1.45 $ 1.50
Adjustments to income from continuing operations (a) $ (0.19) $ (0.19)
Income from continuing operations per diluted share $ 1.26 $ 1.31

(@)  Adjustments to income from continuing operations include rebranding costs, restructuring costs associated with realignment of our infrastructure and
operations, certain legal settlements, adjustments to self-insurance reserves pertaining to prior year’s claims and other unique items impacting
comparability.
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Exhibit 99.2

ABM
Third Quarter 2013

Teleconference

Introduction & Overview | Henrik Slipsager, CEO

Third Quarter 2013 Financial Review | Jim Lusk, CFO

Fiscal 2013 Qutlook | Henrik Slipsager, CEO

Questions and Answers

n Third Quarter 2013 Operational Review | Jim McClure, EVP, Tracy Price, EVP & Henrik Slipsager, CEO

rel-Loenkin, s ad New- P Finangial inforaation

Our discussions during this conference call will include forward-looking statements. Actual results could differ materially from those projected in the
forward-looking statements. The factors that could cause actual results to differ are discussed in the Company's 2012 Annual Repert on Form 10-K
and in our 2013 reports on Form 10-0 and Form 8-K. These reports are available on our website at http://investor.abm.comy under “SEC Filings™. A
description of factors that could cause actual results to differ is also set forth at the end of this presentation.

Also, the discussion during this conference call will include certain financial measures that were not prepared in accordance with U.S. generally

accepted accounting principles (“U.5, GAAP"). Reconciliations of those non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable U5, GAAP
financial measures can be found on the Investor Relations pertion of our website at http://investor.abm.com and at the end of this presentation.
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Third Quarter 2013
Review of Financial Results

Fiscal Q3 2013 Overview

® Achieved revenue of $1.22 billion, up 12.8% Y-o-Y for
the third quarter

» Organic growth in Janitorial, Facility Services, and Security
businesses of 3.2%, 6.3%, and 5.0%, respectively

» Consolidated organic growth of approximately 3.0%

® Reported EPS of $0.29; adjusted EPS $0.41 up 10.8%
compared to Q3 2012

® Adjusted EBITDA growth of 14.9% compared to Q3
2012

® Strong Sales activity is expected to fuel revenue growth
in Q4 and into fiscal 2014

® Reduced outstanding debt by $36 million

@ Free cash flow! of $63 million for the nine months ended
July 315t 2013, up $3 million compared to 2012

®  Announced 190" consecutive quarterly dividend

1 Free cash flow is net cash provided by operating activities less
additions to preperty, plant and equipment,



Third Quarter Results Synthesis — Key Financial Metrics

Met Income

. MNet Income of $16.1 million, or $0.29 per diluted share up 27.8% compared to $12.6 million in fiscal 2012. The increase
of $3.5 million is primarily due to contributions from recent acquisitions and net new business.

Adjusted EBITDA!

*  Adjusted EBITDA of $57.2 million was up $7.4 million or 14.9% for the quarter compared to the third quarter of
fiseal 2012, primarily from acquisitions and new business.

Cash Flow

- Met cash Fr-awded by aperating activities was $46.5 million compared to $28.3 million net cash provided for the

comparakble period in 2012,
Three Months Ended Hine Nonths Ended
Irmilions, except per share i, July #, Increase July 4, Inerease
(insocied - . - Adjusted EBITDA Margins
[Fons TIZEE § LIBD  18W| 33505 § a03  Maw O00%
5.00%
Income thom contisuing operations § 11§ 126 MAW |5 &7 § B0 A%
4,003
Iogome fom continin) operebions per i shaie. § 0@ § 023 M%) |3 OFT O OB BN
& usted ncome $om continuing opErions 5 B2 s M4 1TH |5 RO 5 44 mey OO%
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dited shae P08 0§ 0y 0i% |5 14 § 0B BI1%
et incoere $ .1 0§ 128 Taw| |5 &7 5§ M8 BS%| 100
el incoeme per dieded share 08 § 0N Xiw |5 OB § OB Ba4%
[T s proviea by opesteg acties 7 ®5 7 W3 6% [3 M3 3 @E ogw OO0 S
! geconciliation of Adjusted Incame from Cominuing Operations and
[J.-MEEI'I'DI $ 2 § 88 1.1?\-,| |5 s § 142 1?_[‘5] Adjusted EBITDA In the appendix of this presentation
ABM
Builﬁ.ng'ﬂl--'
Select Balance Sheet Iltems
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
(in mmillions)
@  Days sales outstanding (DSO)
for the third quarter were 51
days
®  DSO was flat year-over-year
and up 1 day sequentially s
» Y10
EFfi1
mFY12
Inturance Claims — Balance Sheet & Claims Paid Data
{in thousamds) mF¥13
July 31, October 31,
20E Line of Credit
Shaert-term Insurance {ir milliens)
chaim babities 5 B3TTY § 80192
Long-term Insurance 450 - Air ServiHHA —
chain babities 276,035 263,612 5400 | OneSource Ling
Totalimurante claims § 359814 § 343804 5350 ,r
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1013 2012 5200 17
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Q3 2013 Results Synthesis - Revenues
® Consolidated revenues up 12.8% at $1.22 billion - A Q3 Record

» . @ Reverues of $621.8 million, up $19.4 million or 3.2% compared to 2013 Q3
Janitorial Services w 5igr-.|ficar.’r improvement in South Central region; modest improvement in Midwest

® Revenues of $152.8 million, up $9.1 millien or 6.3% compared to 2012 Q3
® Growth in new business and increases in the scope of work for existing clients

Revenues of $154.0 millien, flat compared to 2012 Q3

el ol Management reimbursement revenues were essentially flat at $75.4 million

Revenues of $96.2 million, up $4.6 million or 5.0% compared to 2012 Q3
Mew client wins continue to drive solid revenue growth

Security Services

® Revenues of $104.9 million, up $18.7 million or 21.6% compared to 2012 Q3
% ABES revenues and HHA/Calvert Jones acquisitions contributed $23.9 million

@ Revenues of $86.8 million from Air Serv, which was acquired on Movember 1, 2012
#® Sequentially revenues were up $7.1 million or B.9%

L]
L]
L]
L]

Mote: In the first fiscal quarter of 2013, ABM revised its reportable segments. The previous Facility Solutions segment
has been separated into two new segments: Facility Services, and Building & E

y Solutions (includes energy services,
government services, and the franchise network). The recently acquired HHA Services, Inc. and Calvert-Jones Company
business are included in the Building & Energy Solutions segment., In addition, Building & Energy Solutions includes the
results of certain investments in unconsolidated affiliates that provide facility solutions primarily to the U.5. Government

Air Serv Corporation, which was acquired in Movember 2012, is reported in the new segment "Other”

Q3 2013 Results Synthesis - Total Profits’

{in thousands) T hird Quarter

Janitorial $ 34400 % 34850 {1.3)%
Facility Services 7029 5787 215 %
Parking 8,104 7.768 4.3 %
Security 4,049 2962 3IBT7 %
Building & Energy Solutions 6,734 3,689 825 %
Other 3776 - MM
Total Profit § 64092 3§ 55056 164 %
'Excludes Corporate
* Mot meaningful

@  Janitorial's profit of $34.4 million, decreased $0.5 million or 1.3%. Higher expenses associated
with new jobs led to a small year-over-year decline

@  Profit for Facility Services increased 21.5% to $7.0 million, primarily from new business
¢  Parking's profit of $8.1 million was up $0.3 million from prior year comparable period

@  Profit for Security was up by $1.1 million or 36.7% to $4.0 million from higher revenues and cost
control measures

®  Building & Energy Solutions profit of $6.7 million, an increase of 82.5% was the result of new
projects, contributions from acquisitions, and improved margins on certain government business

@  Other profit, which represents the results of the Air Serv acquisition, includes $1.5 million of
amartization expense and $1.6 million of depreciation

TR, -



Q3 2013 Business & Marketing Highlights

Continue to be on schedule with reorganized
operational structure: Onsite, Mobile and On-
demand. This realignment will continue during
2013 and should improve the Company's long-
term growth prospects as well as provide
higher margin 0|::pm*‘rum4rie:s in the future
Announced and launched groundbreaking
"Service Ambassador” program to London's
Heathrow airport

Acquired Blackjack operations to strengthen
services to aviation vertical and in particular
Heathrow airport

ABM Healthcare selected to provide
Healthcare Technology services for Memorial
Healthcare system

Announced joint venture between ABM
Government and The Derichebourg Group to
support Department of Navy base operations
at Sigonella, Italy air station




Fiscal 2013 Outlook

@ Based on year-to-date performance and current outlook, the
Company is providing the following guidance for fiscal 2013:
» $1.26 to $1.31 for Income from Continuing Operations per
diluted share
»$1.45 to $1.50, which is the upper range for Adjusted Income
from Continuing Operations per diluted share
@ Annual depreciation and amortization expense because of
recent acquisitions, is expected to increase from fiscal 2012 by
approximately $15 million to $17 million
@ TInterest expense anticipated to be in the range of $13 million
to $14 million
@ Capital expenditures are expected to be in the range of
$35 million to $38 million
® Cash taxes are expected to be in the range of $19 million to
$23 million, which is $4 million lower than initially expected
® Effective tax rate in the range of 36 percent to 38 percent,
which is an increase over fiscal 2012's effective tax rate of
32.3%
L
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Appendix - Unaudited Reconciliation
of non-GAAP Financial Measures

Unaudited Reconciliation of non-GAAP Financial

Measures (in thousands)
ABM Industries Incorporated and Subsidiaries

Thres Months Ended July 31,

ne Months Ended July 31,

2013 2012 Z013 2012

Reconclliation of Adjusted Income from Continuing

Cparations to MNet Income
Adjuated income from ot gl Ot o 5 23,181 -3 20, 355 k2 52012 5 48 302
Rems impacting comparakbdlity, net of taxes {7, 085) (7. 728 {9, 280) {13,379)
Income from continuing operations 16,076 12626 48 732 25,012
Loss froam discontinued operations, net of taxes - (45 - ()]
Het income L3 156,075 5 12 677 b3 48 732 = 24 818
Reconcliiation of Adjusted income from Continuing

Dparations o Income rom Continuing Oparations
Adjusted income from continuing operations 3 23,161 3 20355 + SE012 3 Al B2
Rams impacting comparatality
Corporate initiatives and cthaer (@) - (84 - (2, 455
Rabranding () {1,440 {593) (2. 149) (2.083)
L&, Fomign Cormupt Practices Sct imsatigation (o ) - {554y {35E) (3,.332)
Smin from equity inseatmant (d) - a1 - 2,988
Auction rate security credit loas - - - {313
Swli-insurance sdjusimant (5, Sy (9, 480) (5, Sl (9, 480)
Acquisition costa {252) {(172) {1,000 {319)
Litigaticn and othar seftlemaents - {2,170} {83) {7.580)
Festructuning () (7 d) - {1, 7EH5) -
Total items impacting comparability (11,715) {13,012) (15, 313) {22, 624)
Bernafit from incomes toxes 4,530 5,283 E,033 S, 145
Rems impacting comparatdlity, net of taxes {7, 085) (7, T23) (2, 28B0) {13,379)
Income from continuing operations 5 16,075 5 12 6825 5 48 T3IZ2 5 35013

in) Conporats intiatives and other includes the integration costs associaled with The Line Group acquisiion on December 1. 2010
and dala cemar consolidation costs,

ib) Represants costs related to the Company's Dranding initiatie

o ) ncludes legal and other costs incurred in conneaction with an internal investigation info o foreign anbity afliated with o former
Joint venture parner.

id) The Company's ahare of a gain associated with propery sales com pleted by one of s investments in a low income ousing
partfnerahip

in) Restruchring costs associated with realignment of aur infastruciuyre and aperations
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Unaudited Reconciliation of non-GAAP Financial Measures
(in thousands, except per share data)

ABM Industries Incorporated and Subsidiaries

Three Months Ended July 31, Mine Manths Ended July 31,

2013 2012 2013 2012
Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to Net Income
Adjusted EBITDA 5 57,171 ] 48,751 ¥ 147778 126164
kems impacting comparability (11.715) (13.012) (15.313) (22,524)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes - (45) - {94}
Provision for income taxes (10,883} {8, B87) {27,135) (22,204)
Interest expense (3,335) (2.407) (9.678) (7.582)
Depreciation and amortization {15,162} {12.819) (45.920) (38,741)
Met income $ 16,075 5 12577 5 48,732 5 34,219

Recenclllation of Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations per Diluted
Share to Income from Continuing Operations per Diluted Share (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended July 31, Mine Months Ended July 31,

2013 2012 2013 2012
Adjusted income from continuing
operations per diluted share -3 0.4 3 0.37 1 1.04 ¥ 0.88
tams impacting comparability. net of taxes {0.12) (0 14) (0.17) (0.24)
Inceme from continuing operations
per diluted share 5 028 & 0.23 -] Q.87 3 0.564
Diluted shares 56,281 55,000 55,861 54,8148

ABM.
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Unaudited Reconciliation of non-GAAP Financial
Measures

ABM Industries Incorperated and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of Estimated Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations per Diluted Share to
Income from Continuing Operations per Diluted Share for the Year Ending October 31, 2013

Year Ending October 31, 2013
Low Estimate High Estimate
(per diluted share)

Adjusted income from continuing operations per diluted share & 1.45 & 1.50
Adjustments to income from continuing operations (a) 3 (0.19) 3 10.19)
Income from continuing operations per diluted share ] 1.26 b 1.3

(a) Adjustments to incom e from confinuing operaions include rebranding costs, restructunng costs associated with
realignment of our infrastructure and operations, certain legal settements, adjustments to self-insurance resenes
pertaining to prior years daims and other unique items impacting comparability.
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